Ph.D., Matt Rigling, and Susan Wirtanen.1  The court has reviewed the curriculum vitae of these 

persons, which have been filed on the court’s docket.  As an expert, Dr. Steward is to be 

compensated at the rate of five hundred dollars ($500.00) per hour for his work and two hundred 

twenty-five dollars ($225.00) per hour for travel time, plus reasonable expenses.  As an expert 

1   Dr. Peterson has his own firm but will serve as a subcontractor of EmployStats for this 
assignment.   

economist, Dr. Petersen is to be compensated at the rate of four hundred twenty-five dollars 

($425.00) per hour for his work.  As an expert economist, Dr. Katsalap is to be compensated at 

the rate of three hundred dollars ($300.00) per hour for her work.  As an expert, Mr. Rigling is to 

be compensated at the rate of two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225.00) per hour for his work.  

As an expert, Ms. Wirtanen is to be compensated at the rate of two hundred fifteen dollars 

($215.00) per hour for her work. 
 Defendants request that (1) these appointments be for a limited duration, not to 

exceed six months; and (2) these experts be required to prepare a stand-alone report that conforms 

to the requirements of, inter alia, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(2)(B)(i)-(v).